Sec 2.1 implies that the 98th percentile test is to be applied on a receptor-specific basis. This appears to differ from EPA’s Q&A #26: Is the 98th percentile value assumed to be the 8th highest value from each year or from all modeled years lumped together?   Is it for all receptors together or the 8th high at each receptor and then the highest from that group?  Does it also apply to the “cause” test, not just the contribute test? (e.g. you may have 2 days above 1 ddv, but then the 8th and beyond are all below 0.5 ddv).

Response:
The highest modeled delta-deciview value for each day of the simulation from all modeled receptors should be determined.  Depending on the yearly distribution of the results, the most conservative 98 % impact may come from the maximum 8th highest value for each of the three years or the 22nd highest value for all years combined (if three years of data and 365 values for each year are calculated).  The State may wish to use both methods and determine the impact based on the higher value.

Sec 3.2.3 should contain a discussion of the limitations of applying CALPUFF to predict visibility impairment. For example, it should be noted that human perception of visibility impairment is an instantaneous evaluation of light scattering and absorption occurring over the field of view. However, CALPUFF presents a point-estimate of extinction over a specified averaging period (24 hours). For CALPUFF, or any model, to approximate human response, it would be necessary to integrate the CALPUFF point-estimates over the area of interest and over a short term representative of the human viewing experience. Given the limitations of the model, it should be recognized that CALPUFF’s usefulness is in predicting if a plume will impact a given area, and in providing extinction values that reflect the relative contributions of the plume components. Once computed, those extinction values can be compared to values obtained for other plumes to provide insight as to their relative impacts. Thus, CALPUFF can best be used to estimate which sources have the greatest impacts upon visibility in a given area.

Sec 4.4.1 emission rates are addressed by EPA Q&A #31: Explain the determination of emission rates for modeling (actual, potential, allowable, and emission rates for units without CEMs).  Is it the 24-hr max. for the most recent three years or the years modeled?

Response:
Emission rates used in the modeling should be based on emissions during periods of high capacity utilization during normal operating conditions.  The Guidelines recommend that States use the maximum 24-hour actual emission rate observed during the most recent 3 or 5 year period, unless this rate reflects start-up, shutdown, or malfunction, but rather reflect of high capacity utilization during normal operating conditions.  For units without CEMs, a reasonable estimate should be developed; some, but certainly not all inclusive, ways to estimate 24-hour actual emissions are to use existing permit limits, or applicable emission factors based on fuel consumed or product throughputs.  The use of potential emissions may also be acceptable.  In cases where a unit may burn more than one fuel for example, the fuel resulting in the highest emission rates should be used for the modeling (even if that fuel has not been used in the most recent 3 or 5 year period).

Todd’s Comments:

Todd’s comment in Sec 4.1.2:  “The modeling evaluation is a unit by unit evaluation and can be conducted on a pollutant specific basis.  Modeling results are used with the other four statutory factors in deciding which control technology, if any, is appropriate.  Finally, if a source uses the most stringent control technology available, the BART control analysis, including modeling, is not necessary.” This seems to differ from
Q&A #21: Example: BART-eligible units at a facility have impacts that are less than 0.5 dv on an individual basis, but in aggregate with other BART eligible sources at the facility are greater than 0.5 dv.  Will the source be subject to BART?

Response:
Units at a source should be reviewed in aggregate for all pollutants combined in making the Subject to BART determination.  So, if the combined impact of all units is greater than the threshold for contribution determined by the State (such as 0.5 dv), the source should be Subject to BART.  This does not imply that controls are necessary for each unit; the control technology analysis, which follows the Subject to BART test, can be a unit by unit evaluation and a visibility analysis can be conducted for single units and individual pollutants.

Q&A #32: In general, how do you do the Subject to BART modeling?  Do you do a pollutant by pollutant analysis or combine all pollutants.  Do you model all units up front or unit by unit?  What do you do for EGUs and PM only?  What about the improvement step?

Response:
We recommend modeling all units and all pollutants together for the Subject to BART step.  The most straight-forward approach for determining if a source causes or contributes to visibility impairment is to look at plant-wide emissions and consider the effect of all pollutants combined for comparison to a threshold.  

At the improvement step, the type of analysis that would be appropriate will depend on the type of units and control measures under consideration.  In many cases, given that many potential control technologies would apply at only one unit and control only one visibility impairing pollutant, it would be appropriate to conduct a unit by unit, pollutant by pollutant analysis to estimate the visibility improvement at a unit that would result from the proposed controls.

